

NO. 47438-7-II

---

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

Haeli Hamrick, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

---

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

---

Lincoln C. Beauregard, WSBA #32878  
Julie A. Kays, WSBA #30385  
Connelly Law Offices, PLLC  
2301 North 30<sup>th</sup> Street  
Tacoma, WA 98403  
(253) 593-5100

Nelson C. Fraley, II, WSBA #26742  
Faubion, Reeder, Fraley & Cook, P.S.  
5920 100<sup>th</sup> St. SW, Suite 25  
Tacoma, WA 98499  
(253)581-0660

COURT FILED  
DIVISION II APPEALS  
2018 OCT 23 AM 10:37  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY   
DEPUTY

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	2
ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 1 .....	2
ISSUE 1 .....	2
ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 2 .....	3
ISSUE 2 .....	3
ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 3 .....	3
ISSUE 3 .....	3
ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 4 .....	3
ISSUE 4 .....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
IV. ARGUMENT: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY GRANTING (IN PART) DSHS' MOTION FOR A DIRECTED VERDICT .....	13
V. ARGUMENT RE: SPECIAL VERDICT FORM .....	23
A. The special verdict form prevented the Hamricks from arguing their theory of the case .....	24
B. The special verdict and jury instructions together improperly instructed the jury regarding the segregation of damages .....	25
VI. ARGUMENT RE: WRONGFUL EXCLUSION OF WITNESSES .....	31
VII. ARGUMENT RE: CUMULATIVE ERRORS & JUDICIAL BIAS .....	33
VIII. CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adcox v. Children’s Orthopedic Hosp. &amp; Med. Ctr.</i> , 123 Wash.2d 15, 36, 864 P.2d 921 (1993) . . . . .	23
<i>Borden v. Olympia</i> , 113 Wash. App. 359, 53 P.3d 1020 (2002) . . . . .	14
<i>Caulfield v. Kitsap County</i> , 108 Wash. App. 242, 29 P.3d 738 (2001) . . . . .	14, 15, 16
<i>Esparza v. Skyreach Equip., Inc.</i> , 103 Wash. App. 916, 926, 15 P.3d 188 (2000), <i>review denied</i> , 144 Wash.2d 1004, 29 P.3d 718 (2001) . . . . .	22
<i>Farm Crop Energy, Inc. v. Old Nat’l Bank</i> , 109 Wash.2d 923, 933, 750 P.2d 231 (1988) . . . . .	23
<i>Hollman v. Corcoran</i> , 89 Wash. App. 323, 331, 949 P.2d 366 (1997). . . . .	22
<i>Hue v. Farmboy Spray Co., Inc.</i> , 127 Wash.2d 67, 92 896 P.2d 682 (1995) . . . . .	23
<i>Jones v. City of Seattle</i> , 179 Wash. 2d 322, 314 P.3d 380 (2013) . . . . .	32, 33
<i>Lahmann v. Sisters of St. Francis</i> , 55 Wash. App. 716, 723, 780 P.2d 868 (1989) . . . . .	23, 24
<i>McLeod v. Grant County</i> 42 Wash.2d 316, 255 P.2d 360 (1953) . . . . .	15
<i>In Re Morris</i> , 288 P.3d 1140 (2012) . . . . .	33
<i>Niece v. Elmview Group Home</i> , 131 Wash.2d 39, 929 P.2d 420 (1997) . . . . .	15
<i>Pruitt v. Savage</i> , 128 Wash. App. 327, 115 P.3d 1000 (2005) . . . . .	14
<i>Rollins v. King County</i> , 148 Wash. App. 370, 199 P.3d (2009) . . . . .	28, 29, 30
<i>Sherman v. State</i> , 128 Wash.2d 164, 205-06, 905 P.2d 355 (1995) . . . . .	34
<i>State v. Gamble</i> , 168 Wash.2d 161, 187, 225 P.3d 973 (2010) . . . . .	34
<i>State v. Wanrow</i> , 88 Wash.2d 221, 559 P.2d 548 (1977) . . . . .	23
<i>Tegman v. Accident &amp; Medical Investigations, Inc.</i> , 150 Wash. 2d 102, 75 P.3d 497 (2003) . . . . .	29
<i>Webstad v. Storini</i> , 83 Wash. App. 857, 924 P.2d 940 (1996) . . . . .	16

### Rules

CR 50 . . . . .	1, 23
CR 50 (a)(1) . . . . .	22

### Other Authority

Restatement (Second) of Torts Section 315 . . . . .	14, 16
